
LEGlSLATl V E _FILE 
File iD No. / / - 3 0 f =--

, I 
Introduction Date 12-6-201 1 

Enactment No. I 1-- 2 Z tf.! 
Enactment Date _ ____,1-"Z_ - ....:.I.....:t.(:....-_ 1 _{ __ _ 

By 

To: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Board of Education 

December 14, 2011 

Board of Education 

From: Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent ~ 
Timothy E. White, Assistant Superintendent of Planning & Management, 
Building & Grounds and Custodial Services 

Subject: Change Order No. 1 with Summerhill Electric for Cole New Portable 
Installation Project in an amount of $11 ,804.88 increasing the current 
contract from $58,000.00 to $69,804.88. 

ACTION REQUESTED 
Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change 
Order No. 1 on behalf ofthe District with Summerhill Electric for additional work due to 
District requested improvements and DSA or Agency requested changes to Cole New 
Portable Installation Project in the amount not to exceed $11 ,804.88 increasing the 
current contract amount from $58,000.00 to $69,804.88. 

BACKGROUND 
The scope of work for the origina l contract was to provide modernization construction services 
for the «Project». Funding for the project is Developer Fee Fund (Fund 25). 

All costs associated with this change order have been thoroughly monitored and 
documented by the Architect, Inspector of Record, and Project Manager. 

All changes pertaining to this change order, amount to 20.35 of original contract sum, 
have been categorized as to source. Percentage figures relate amount of change (by 
source), to the original contract sum of $58,000.00. 

Changes due to Unforeseen Condition Amount$ Percent% 
(Preliminary ChanJ?e Order No. 1) $3,577.08 
Design Error or Omission 
(Preliminary Change Order No. 5) $8,227.80 
TOTAL $11 ,804.88 20.35% 



DISCUSSION 
The work added by this change order includes: 

Item No. Description Reason Requested by 
PCO 1 Saw cut broken asphalt Change Due to Unforeseen District 

area at trenching line, from Condition 
main building to portable 
and replace/repair asphalt. Reason: Existing asphalt 

conditions were in poor 
condition and additional 
saw cutting and asphalt 
was necessary to repair 
asphalt conditions 

PC05 Trenching of additional 90 Change Due to Design Architect 
linear feet for power, Error 
intrusion and alarm. 

Reason: Drawings indicate 
approximately 350 linear 
feet of trenching required 
for utility connections. 
Contractor began work and 
verified that there was an 
additional 90 linear feet 
required. Location of the 
portable classroom had 
also impacted the original 
distance indicated. 

Under a separate series of actions not related to this change order approval, the District 
will review and adjust the consultant fees to acknowledge costs resulting from their errors 
and omissions. 

Original Contract Sum: 
Sum of previously approved Change Orders: 
Contract sum prior to this Change Order: 
Cost of current «Agreement_ Type» 
New Contract Sum: 
Current Change Order( s) as % of contract 
Contract completion date as of this Change Order No. 1 

$58,000.00 
$0.00 

$58,000.00 
$11,804.88 
$69,804.88 

20.35 
NA 



RECOMMENDATION 
. Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change 

Order No. 1 on behalf of the District with Summerhill Electric for additional work due to 
District requested improvements and DSA or Agency requested changes to Cole New 
Portable Installation Project in the amount not to exceed $11 ,804.88 increasing the 
current contract amount from $58,000.00 to $69,804.88. 

All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally 
stated. 

FUNDING SOURCE 
The funding source for this change order is the Developer Fee Fund (Fund 25). The 
scope of work is included in the Board of Education approved total budget for the Cole 
New Portable Installation Project. The total budget for this project is $69,804.88. 

ATTACHMENT 
Change Order No. 1 which includes: Cole New Portable Installation Project PCO 
(Preliminary Change Order) Number: 1 and 5. 

Key Code: 1099000830-627 1 Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter 
into and execute Change Order No. 1 on behalf of the District with Summerhill Electric 
for additional work due to District requested improvements and DSA or Agency 
requested changes to Cole New Portable Installation Project in the amount not to exceed 
$11 ,804.88 increasing the current contract amount from $58,000.00 to $69,804.88. 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Oiv islon o f Facmt ies Plan nina and Manaoament . Phone 510-879-S385 • FAX 51 0·879·-1860 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 01 

PROJ ECT: Cole DAT E : 9/22/20 1 
ew Portable lnsta lla ion 

OWNER: Oakland U lfied Sc ool Distric t 
OSA FILE NO.: 0 

CONTRACTOR: Sum er ill Electric DSAAPP NO.: 1 1822 

5230 E12th Sl eel OUSO PROJECT#: 071 08 

Oakland, CA 94601 PR•OJECT MGR.: Saya N 1im 

The contractor l_s authorized to mttke th·e ohan9es listed in theSummaryf)no Q.esc::l~ed in Chang'e Ord&r Attachment when this Change 

Order has bea.1 approV'~d. . . ;; 

0 ·gmal Co ract Sum 
et Change by p eviously a lhorized C a ge 0 ders 

The Contract sum prior to this change order 
The Contract sum will be mcreased/desc e<l setl 
The c•N Gont act Su including t c C ange Order will be 
Cha ge Order pe centage of base co rae 
T e Co rae is cha ged by (0) Zero Calendar Days 
Co tract cor ple~lon date as of this Change Ordef t er ore is: 

urn mary rcfere ce attached items : 2 

Ap proved : 
Goneral Contractor 

Signature 

Da e !#i/zot/ 

Approved : Approved: 
Eloctrlca! or Mechanical Engineer 

President, Board of Education 

Date: 

Approved : 
Division of the State Architect 

na ture 

$58,000.00 

$1U304.88 
$69,804. 88 

20.35% 
0 days 



. ' 
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Division of Facilities Planning and Management- Phone 510-879-8385- FAX 510-879-1860 

Change Order 1-2 (Revised 1/19/2006) 

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 01 

PROJECT: Cole DATE: 9/22/2011 
New Portable Installation 

OWNER: Oakland Unified School District 
DSA FILE NO.: 01 

CONTRACTOR: Summerhill Electric 

5230 E 12th Street 

Oakland , CA 94601 

DSAAPP NO.: 

OUSD PROJECT#: 

PROJECT MGR.: 

111822 

07108 

Saya Nhim 

2 

PCO # 1 

Description: 

Reason: 

Requested By: 

DSA Prelim approval 
date: 

PCO #2 

Description : 

Reason : 

Requested By: 

DSA Prelim approval 
date: 

ADD $3 ,577.08 

ADD/DEDUCT 

Saw cut broken asphalt area at trenching line, from main building to 
portable and replace/repair asphalt. 

Existing asphalt conditions were in poor condition and additional saw 
cutting and apshalt was necessary to repair asphalt conditions. 

1 Unforeseen Conditions 

ADD 
ADD/DEDUCT 

Trenching of additional 90 LF for power, intrusion , and alarm . 

$8,227.80 

Drawings indicate approximately 350 linear feet of trenching required for 
utility connections. Contractor began work and verified that there was an 
additional 90 linear feet required. Location of the portable classroom had 
also impacted the original distance indicated . 

5 Design Error 

CO #1 (2 PCO's) 
Total: $11 ,804 .88 

Change Order 2-2 (Revised 1/19/2006) 



.. 
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management· Phone 510-879-8385 ·FAX 510-879·1860 

PRELIMINARY CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

PROJECT: Cole 

New Portable Installation 

CONTRACTOR: Summerhill Electric 

PROJECT MGR: Saya Nhim 

c0'N":fR"Aer~i:);r,e-:a®&1ike:ta~HITws=~it~N~~,Nr::y,Tif>f*&r~~~~[;~£~ 
t , • ~ ·_, .. ,.~ ~-< ... ~l• .• .f.--~- .'tt'l .'tl:.:-t , ... ;':;_ · ft-t~:..-l~ 1 • ..,., ;,_, !--~~¢~ . .:L . ...:~;;, ...:r~·--:i~~ ~t_-:.: ..::;_~~; .. !:~b~.:!, 7-~:!:!.~~~~'t!i!:t~~ 

DESCRiPTION: 

DATE: 9/12/2011 

DSA FILE: 01 

DSAAPP: 111822 

OUSD PROJ: 07108 

Saw cut approximately 400 linear feet of broken asphalt area at trench line, from main building to portable and replace/repair asphalt. 

CODE: 1 Unforeseen Conditions 

REASON: 

Existing asphalt conditions were in ~ocr condition and add!t:Onal saw cutting and a;Jshalt was necessary to repair asphalt ccnd itions. 

ATTACHMENTS: Summerhill Electric COR#1 

ithe :pt.9PQs'Et"d;t1~.s-is~<ifili~J~AS.tm·e.ot.\totto'.~:i~§ofr:~:ctfirfC:~~P.:MfC:o.'ott;a~t!mrro.~f.ar~1~s1tQiJP!&f'fl'2;,;%'~'~;t:~·:.:t!·Y.~u?tN1;:~~;.1:;~Y.~;:;;;,;~z~-·<f':::,-;:·:··z-·: .• !.'~':.:-·i:·-·:~,_,::.:,; l 

Amount of Change: ~ ADD 0 DEDUCT Final Price:~ ~ b'-:J1-
' 

0 Lump Sum ~ Time I Materials Not To Exceed 

~ Contractor to proceed with work described herein, cost not to exceed $3,577; final cost to be 
determined after review and negotiation. 

Time Extension: calendar days 

Date 

Date: I 0 ,I <:;fll 

ACKNOWLEDGED BY: 

Assistant Superintendent Date 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of FaeiiiUes Planning and Management· Phone 510-879-8385. FAX 510-879·1860 

PRELIMINARY CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

PROJECT: Cole 
New Portable Installation 

CONTRACTOR: Summerhill Electric 

PROJECT MGR: Saya Nhim 

P~~JM~_:tqa~<.i.re:~~:&~J;r~"tBI§r~~~t!r~f~~-~y,~~%l~~t~a~~ 
DESCRiPTION: 

DATE: 9/12/2011 

DSA FILE: 01 

DSAAPP: 111822 

OUSD PRO.J : 07108 

Saw cut approximately 400 linear feet of broken asphalt area at trench line, from main building to portable and replace/repair asphalt. 

CODE: ·1 Unforeseen Conditions 

REASON: 

Exis!ing ~spha!t conditions were in poor condition and add!t!cna! saw cutting and apshe!t was neccsssrJ to repsir a:;pha!t conditions. 

ATTACHMENTS: Summerhill Electric COR#1 

[he 'i?r.~pQs~~.J~~-si$~<ifij(iJu!ltm:e·rl~tol.tti~J.~.Qn*r[ef;P.tfc-et~:n·~~'d'n~f~~t!-111ro1tai:.e1!i'S.¥toJI.!iw§1~;~;x,z::t.t!~;,~)J~:~/:;:~·;,~,~~·h::.·::t <;.;,, ;. >f:··:.i·~·:-- ,;: .. ~~,·t> l 

Amount of Change: ~ ADD 0 DEDUCT Final Price:~! ~ t;;91-
' 

0 Lump Sum ~ Time I Materials Not To Exceed Date: I 0 / <:;fli 
~ Contractor to proceed with work described herein, cost not to exceed $3,577; final cost to be 

determined after review and negotiation. 

Time Extension: calendar days 

ACKNOWLEDGED BY: 

Date 

Assistant Superintendent Date 



~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Pxr:E' Success PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT ROUTING fORM 

Project Information 

--~-Basic Directions 
Services cannot be provided unti l the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 

Attachment 0Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
Checklist 0Workers compensation insurance certification , unless vendor is a sole provider 

Compensation 

Total Contract Amount $ Total Contract Not To Exceed $69,804.88 
Pay Rate Per Hour (If Houny) $ If Amendment, Changed Amount $11 ,804.88 
Other Expenses Requisition Number 

Budget Information 
If you are plannmg to mult1-fund a contract usmg LEP funds please contact the State and Federal Off1ce before completmg reqwsrt10n 

Resource# Resource Name Org Key Object Code Amount 

2525 Developer Fee Fund 1099000830 6271 $11,804.88 

$ 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

Division Head Charles Love Phone 51 0-879-8389 I Fax I 51 0-879-3673 

Capital Program Contract & Accounting 

1. Manager 

Signature ~ Date Approved I 1-.J-t t 
General Counsel, Dep~t of Facilities Planning and Management 

2. f/k ~ Date Approved 
Signature 

Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Plan < ~nagement 

3. ,--- ( ·7( ~ Date Approved 
Signature 

President, Board of Education 

4. 
Signature 

Date Approved 

A999069.P001 Rev. 11/3/2011 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 


